

## City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

## Legislation Text

File #: R-2016-288, Version: 1

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached License Agreement Between The City Of Hollywood And The Florida Department Of Transportation (FDOT) For Driveway Harmonizing Adjacent To City Property During The Roadway Rehabilitation And Complete Streets Improvements Of State Road A1A From Monroe Street To Sheridan Street (STATE FM No. 432323-1-52-02).

Staff Recommends: Approval of the Attached Resolution.

## **Explanation:**

State Road A1A is on the State Highway System and is contained in the Florida Department of Transportation's adopted Work Program for roadway maintenance improvements in the upcoming Fiscal Year 2017. The FDOT, City of Hollywood together with the Hollywood Community Redevelopment Agency have agreed to perform Complete Streets and roadway improvements to State Road A1A to enhance the corridor aesthetically and improve the pedestrian experience.

The State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to the City to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a license agreement or agreements, in favor of the State of Florida, for the purpose of sloping, grading, tying in, harmonizing and reconnecting existing features of the licensor's property with the with the highway improvements which are to be constructed, together with incidental purposes related thereto.

The properties covered in the license agreement are shown in the attached roadway plans pages 7, 8 and 11 as Parcel 910, made up of four 10' deep driveway transition areas of varying widths.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:
Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager
Gus Zambrano, Assistant City Manager
Thomas Barnett, Director, Department of Development Services
Luis A. Lopez, City Engineer